

**Aman Parmar & Ors. vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

**CWP No.6573 of 2026**

06.05.2026 Present : Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Gautam Sood, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

**CMP No.9877 of 2026**

This application has been filed to implead juniors to the petitioners as party respondent, who have been considered for promotion to the post of Assistant Engineer under 29% quota with submission that they are necessary party for adjudication of the petition.

No objection has been communicated by respondent-State for allowing the application.

In view of above, persons mentioned in para 3 of the application are permitted to be arrayed as respondents No.4 to 25 respectively.

Application is allowed and disposed of.

Amended memo of parties filed with the application be taken on record at an appropriate place.

**CWP No.6573 of 2026**

Notice. Mr. Gautam Sood, Deputy Advocate General, appears, waives and accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3. Reply, as prayed, be filed within four weeks.

Notice be issued to respondents No.4 to 25, returnable on next date, on taking steps within two days.

List on **15.06.2026**.

**CMP No.9450 of 2026**

Notice in aforesaid terms.

List for consideration along with main petition on next date.

Till next date, quota provided for promotion to the post of Assistant Engineer shall be kept in abeyance, however, respondent-State is not restrained from carrying out promotion on the basis of quota provided prior to the impugned amendment notification dated 11.02.2026 (Annexure P-4).

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

6<sup>th</sup> May, 2026  
(Pardeep)